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IGE Resources AB hereby announce adjusted and final financial results for 2010. The final year-end 
results are slightly adjusted from the preliminary results announced on 22 February 2011. 

The change is mainly caused by the difficulties in valuating and recovering IGE’s exploration and 
mining equipment in the Luxinge, Angola. IGE withdrew from the mine in December 2010. The 
Company has now made a full write-off of this equipment as a precautionary measure.  

IGE has also corrected the results contribution from its subsidiary Nickel Mountain Resources AB.  
Fourth quarter highlights 
 

• Rönnbäcken Pre-Feasibility Study initiated 
– Resource base increased by 185 million tonnes  
– Continued flow of encouraging drilling results 
– Aiming for Toronto listing of Rönnbäcken  

• Consolidation of diamond portfolio 
– Withdrawal from Luxinge decided 
– The book value of the diamond portfolio impaired by SEK 368 million 
– Cassanguidi mine under build-up, reduced output in Q4 
– Bakerville project granted mining rights (post quarter) 

• New Chairman of the Company 
– Timothy George elected interim Chairman until AGM 

 

Key figures 
SEK million Q4 2010 Q4 2009 2010 2009
Sales 4.3 - 20.9 -
Other income 0.1 0.9 0.2 16.0
Total revenues 4.4 0.9 21.1 16.0
EBITDA -87.9 -12.7 -150.0 -39.2
Impairment losses and depreciation -356.6 -2.6 -401.8 -5.9
Net result attributable to shareholders of parent company -369.5 -14.6 -465.6 -44.9
Investments in period 17.7 18.8 630.0 35.5
Cash at end of period 40.2 40.8 40.2 40.8
Interest bearing long term debt at end of period 5.3 5.8 5.3 5.8
 

Financial results 
IGE Resources had sales of SEK 4.3 million in 
the fourth quarter, while sales in the full year 
2010 amounted to SEK 20.9 million. All sales 
are attributable to diamond sales from the 
Cassanguidi and Luxinge mines. The 
Company had no sales revenue in 2009. 
 
EBITDA for the quarter amounted to SEK -64.1 
million and SEK -149.8 million for the full year. 
Operating costs have increased significantly in 
2010, reflecting increased activity in 
Cassanguidi and Luxinge mines during 2010 
and a more capital intensive development 
phase in the Rönnbäcken nickel project. 
 

The development of the Group’s diamond 
assets in Southern Africa was extremely 
challenging during 2010. Despite considerable 
efforts and investments, the Luxinge diamond 
project turned out not commercially viable.  
 
Also the partnership structure and business 
practice of several partners in the project have 
added to IGE’s assessment of the Luxinge 
project. The Company therefore decided to 
withdraw from the project in December 2010. 
 
The Board of Directors has made an 
extraordinary write down of the entire Angola 
diamond project portfolio (Cassanguidi not 
included) of SEK 128 million in the fourth 
quarter. In addition the book value of the 
equipment related to the Luxinge project was 
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written off as a precautionary measure. The 
Board is not able, at this point, to assess the 
possibility of recovering the equipment. The 
negotiation is pending. Also, the Company 
lower the book values the Pangea/Efidium 
portfolio by means of impairment. The book 
value of the assets is impaired with an amount 
of SEK 211 million, bringing this portfolio of 
diamond assets more in line with current 
market cap of the Company, capital needs and 
operational challenges going forward. This has 
been done as a deed of conservatism and to 
create an improved basis for value 
development going forward. 
 
Net investments during the fourth quarter 
amounted to SEK 17.7 million (16.7). The 
investments during the period are mainly 
related to the advancement of the Rönnbäcken 
nickel project and investments related to the 
ramping up of the Cassanguidi diamond mine 
in Angola. 

Cash flow during the fourth quarter was 
SEK -57.0 million (SEK -29.9 million in Q4 
2009). The increased cash flow compared 
to previous period is a result of the ramp 
up of activities, mainly within the 
development of Rönnbäcken project 
related to the advancement of the pre 
feasibility process. Loans originating from 
the acquired Efidium have also been 
repaid during the quarter affecting the 
cash flow negative. 

 

Operations; nickel 
The Rönnbäcken nickel project made good 
progress also in the fourth quarter, with the 
completion of a NI 43-101 Resource Estimate 
of the Sundsberget deposit; an addition of 185 
million tonnes of inferred mineral resources 
with an average total nickel content of 0.176% 
of which 0.104% is nickel in sulphide (Ni-AC) in 
October. The combined mineral resource 
estimate for the project now stands at 257 
million tonnes (measured and indicated) with 
an average total nickel content of 0.180% of 
which 0.110% is nickel in sulphide (Ni-AC), 
and 269 million tonnes (inferred) with an 
average total nickel content of 0.176% of which 
0.104% is nickel in sulphide (Ni-AC). The 
increased resource base suggests that IGE is 
moving closer to achieving the Rönnbäcken 
exploration target of 600-650 million tonnes at 
a grade of 0.10% to 0.15% nickel in sulphide.  

A Prefeasibility Study on the Rönnbäcken 
Nickel Project was formally launched in 
November 2010 with completion targeted for 

the third quarter of 2012.  Upon completion of 
exploration drilling, the focus of the drill 
program is expected to shift to non-exploration 
drilling. Initially, metallurgical comminution 
drilling is planned to take place to supply ore 
samples for autogenous grinding compatibility 
testwork. Geophysical surveys are also 
planned, as precursors to geotech drilling for 
tailings dam and mine pitwall stability testwork. 
Infill drilling is also planned, consistent with 
project and corporate objectives. Metallurgical 
testwork is planned to focus on improvement of 
nickel flotation concentrate quality. Lab 
testwork commenced in December 2010 at 
GTK, Finland, in cooperation with Outotec 
Finland aimed at producing a marketable iron 
ore concentrate byproduct from Rönnbäcken 
drill core. 

After the expiration of the interim period IGE 
announced the completion of an updated 
Preliminary Economic Assessment for the 
Rönnbäcken Nickel Project which is wholly 
owned by its subsidiary Nickel Mountain 
Resources AB (former IGE Nordic). The 
Preliminary Economic Assessment (PEA) was 
prepared by SRK Consulting (Sweden) AB of 
Skellefteå, Sweden (“SRK”) on behalf of Nickel 
Mountain Resources AB (the “Company”).  The 
Preliminary Economic Assessment (“PEA”) is 
considered by SRK to conform to the Canadian 
regulations of National Instrument 43-101 
Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects.  

PEA highlights: 

HIGHLIGHTS:  

· Average annualized production of 26,000 
tonnes of nickel and 760 tonnes of cobalt in 
concentrate based on an annual feed 
throughput of 30 million tonnes  

·  A Life of Mine (“LOM”) of 19 years with a 
potential for this to increase following the 
delineation of further resources by ongoing 
exploration.  

· Low stripping ratio of 0.72:1 (waste 
tonnes:ore tonnes)  

· High grade sulphide concentrate containing 
28% nickel  

· Average LOM Mine Gate Operating Cost of 
US$4.16/lb (US$9,171/t) of nickel recovered to 
concentrate  

· Average LOM C1 Cash Operating Cost of 
US$5.55/lb (US$12,200/t) of payable nickel net 
of by-product credits  
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· Estimated Start-up Capital Cost of US$1,161 
million, including working capital.  

· Pre-tax NPV8% ranges from US$316 million 
to US$1,572 million between nickel prices of 
US$9.00/lb and US$12.00/lb generating an 
Internal Rate of Return (“IRR”) and cashflow 
range from 12.4% to 26.6% and from 
US$1,701 million to US$4,498million 
respectively.   

IGE’s subsidiary IGE Nordic AB was renamed 
to Nickel Mountain Resources AB (NMR), with 
the Rönnbäcken Nickel Project as its primary 
mineral asset. NMR is currently preparing to 
apply for a listing on the Toronto Stock 
Exchange (TSX), during the second quarter 
2011. The TSX is the leading exchange for 
public mining companies. A listing of NMR on 
the TSX would provide exposure to investors 
specializing in junior base metals companies 
and provide a professional and transparent 
valuation of its nickel project. 

Operations; diamonds 
IGE’s diamond assets have as described 
above been significantly devaluated in the 
fourth quarter. The write-down of diamond 
assets is conducted mainly on the basis of the 
unsuccessful Luxinge project in Angola and a 
thorough evaluation of the portfolio of diamond 
projects acquired through the Pangea/Efidium 
acquisition.  
 
Luxinge diamond project 
The Luxinge project was awarded mining 
license in the second quarter of 2010. Mining 
operations in the third and fourth quarter 
demonstrated that the diamond recoveries 
failed to match the expectations established by 
the earlier bulk sampling results. Furthermore, 
an external audit initiated by IGE identified on-
site operational inefficiencies and procedural 
shortcomings which would require significant 
restructurings and investments. It is also IGE’s 
opinion that the Luxinge partner model and its 
administrative requirements challenge the 
viability of the project. The Luxinge project has 
been managed by a joint administrative body in 
which all partners are represented, according 
to their respective stake in the project. All key 
management and administrative decisions are 
made through this body. IGE is a minority 
partner in the Luxinge project and has been 
represented accordingly.  
 
Since 2007, IGE’s total investment in Luxinge 
amounts to USD 15 million, of which USD 6 

million are in equipment which remains IGE’s 
property.  
 
Following a thorough review of the Angola 
diamond assets, IGE has decided a write-down 
also of its Cariango, Luanguinga and Lacage 
diamond projects. Total write-down for the 
Angolan projects (Cassanguidi not included) 
amounts to SEK 128 million. In addition the 
company has impaired the book value of the 
investment guarantees related to the Angolan 
projects. IGE considers these deposits doubtful 
receivables, as the contracts related to the 
projects are restored.  

Cassanguidi diamond project 
The Cassanguidi diamond project is moving 
towards full commercial operations. The 
progress was however delayed in the fourth 
quarter due to installation of new equipment, 
machinery breakdowns and the mining 
operations going through an area which proved 
to be less attractive. 
 
A total of 4,570 carats of rough diamonds were 
recovered from the Cassangudi mine in the 
fourth quarter. 3,896 carats of diamonds were 
sold in the quarter, at an average price of USD 
176 per carat. 
 
The mining operation has now moved into a 
more promising area of the mine and the 
configuration of Cassanguidi’s two processing 
plants been revised and they have both been 
consolidated at a central location. This has 
resulted in improved efficiencies in processing, 
reduced management requirements and 
increased redundancy of processing 
equipment. Additional mining and processing 
equipment has been delivered to the site. 
 
Bakerville diamond project 
In the Bakerville project preparations for 
commercial operations move forward. The 
mining and processing plans are being 
designed and negotiations with suppliers were 
initiated in the fourth quarter. Several 
exploration pits over the entire prospecting and 
mining right areas were made and geologically 
logged in the fourth quarter.  
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The Bakerville project was awarded mining 
right by South African authorities in January 
2011. As preparations move forward, IGE will 
monitor the project economics and the 
diamond market closely in order to determine 
the optimal time for start-up of the Bakerville 
mine.  
 
Final preparations and start-up will require an 
addition SEK 60 million investment by IGE. A 
start-up is therefore dependent on further 
financing of the project. 
 
Financial position 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 2010 
amounted to SEK 40.2 million, compared to 
SEK 40.8 million at the end of 2009. Total 
equity amounted to SEK 395.4 million (298.2) 
at the end of the reporting period, representing 
an equity ratio of 73 per cent (93 per cent the 
previous year). 
 
The Company’s interest bearing long term debt 
is limited to SEK 5.3 million, of which SEK 5 
million is a convertible loan, at year-end (SEK 
5.8 million the previous year) 
 
IGE’s net cash run rate during 2010 was just 
over SEK 6 million per month. For 2011 the run 
rate is expected to be positively affected by 
diamond revenue, the termination of Angolan 
projects, an internal cost cutting programme 
and the planned Toronto listing of the 
Rönnbäcken project. 
 
IGE’s investment programme for 2011 totals 
SEK 160 million, of which SEK 93 million is 
attributable to the Rönnbäcken project and 
SEK 60 million is planned investments in the 
Bakerville project. Both these projects will seek 
separate financing. 

 
Group outlook 
The Rönnbäcken project is expected to move 
forward according to plan and find financing of 
the next development steps through a Toronto 
listing. The Pre-Feasibility Study is scheduled 
for completion during the third quarter 2012. 
 
The refocusing of the diamond business is 
expected to provide a significant cost reduction 
compared to 2010.  
 
The build-up of commercial operations at the 
Cassanguidi mine are well underway following 
a challenging fourth quarter. Provided sufficient 

financing, the mine is expected to reach its 
7,000 carats production target by the end of 
the year 2011. 
 
Provided sufficient financing, the Bakerville is 
expected to be prepared for commercial 
operations during the second quarter 2011 and 
ready to go live when the Company finds that 
conditions are optimal. 
 
IGE announced in the end of March that the 
Company’s Board proposes a 100% 
guaranteed rights issue amounting to NOK 
36.1 million. The share issue will be directed 
towards existing shareholders in IGE. 
 
The Board announced a new EGM to be held 
on 19 April 2011 that shall decide on the 
proposed rights issue as well as on other 
items.  
 
According to the Board’s proposal the 
subscription price for the shares to be issued 
will be NOK 0.02 per share. As a result IGE will 
issue approximately 1.8 billion new shares, 
representing about 50 per cent of all 
outstanding IGE shares after completion of the 
issue.  
 
Furthermore, the new EGM is proposed, 
subject to that the rights issue will be 
oversubscribed, to decide on an additional 
share issue of approximately up to 900 million 
shares at a subscription price of NOK 0.02, 
This issue will be directed to participants in the 
proposed rights issue that have not been 
allotted all the subscribed shares (so called 
oversubscription issue.  
 
IGE’s Board of Directors has initiated a cost 
reduction programme aiming to reduce IGE’s 
operational costs significantly. The Board has 
also initiated a review of the Company’s 
business plan, adjusting operations towards 
early stage exploration, development and 
trading in commodity licenses. IGE will actively 
seek to divest or include investors in current 
diamond projects.  
 
The Board will also propose the upcoming 
Annual General Meeting (AGM) 2011, to 
decide on the distribution of shares in Nickel 
Mountain Resources AB (NMR) to IGE’s 
shareholders. The Board’s proposal will 
include approximately 50 per cent of the NMR 
shares held by IGE Resources (i.e. 
approximately 13 million shares in NMR). In 
doing so, the Board offers IGE shareholders an 
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opportunity to participate also directly in the 
nickel resource project now being prepared for 
a listing on the Toronto Stock Exchange. The 
distribution of NMR shares will be scheduled 
so that the record day for the distribution will 
be after the rights issue has been registered 
and the new shares have been transferred to 
the subscribers. This enables the subscribers 
participating in the rights issue to participate in 
the distribution of NMR shares.  
 
In line with the partly revised strategy and in 
order to restore confidence in the company the 
Board of Directors of IGE Resources and Mr 
Fellbom agreed that Tomas Fellbom should 

resign from his position as CEO as per end of 
March. The Company’s CFO Thomas Carlsson 
was appointed as CEO until a new permanent 
CEO for IGE Resources is identified.  
 
Parent Company 
The Parent Company’s business activity is to 
manage the Group’s operations. Result before 
tax during the fourth quarter 2010 amounted to 
SEK - 491.4 million (-11.2). Cash and cash 
equivalents amounted to SEK 32.4 million 
(1.2). Investments in the Parent Company 
during the reporting period amounted to SEK 0 
million (0).  

  

The shares of IGE Resources AB (publ.) are listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange, ticker symbol IGE.  
This Interim report has not been subject to review by the Company’s auditors. 
 
Stockholm, 18 April 2011 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Thomas Carlsson 

 
 
 
 

CFO and acting CEO  
IGE Resources AB (publ) 
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Consolidated Statement of comprehensive income  
(TSEK) Note Q4 2010 Q4 2009 2010 2009
        
Revenue from sales 6 4,229 - 20,909 -
Other income 7 143 868 143 16,042
    
Work performed by the entity and capitalized 4,850 7,419 18,331 29,462
    
Other external expenses -16,194 -7,228 -61,644 -30,626
Personnel expenses -20,304 -13,712 -61,841 -52,571
Share of loss in equity accounted companies -15,564 - -15,887 -428
Other operating expenses   -45,075 - -49,998 -1,069
Operating result before depreciation and 
impairment losses -87,915 -12,654 -149,987 -39,190
    
Depreciation and impairment loss on 
tangible and intangible assets -356,567 -2,580 -401,753 -5,931
     
Financial revenue 4 159 825 3,255 5,142
Financial expenses 4 -755 -221 -4,741 -4,879
Total financial items -596 604 -1,486 263
        
Result before tax -445,078 -14,630 -553,226 -44,858
        
Income tax 9 75,594 0 75,896 0
          
Result for the period  -369,484 -14,630 -477,330 -44,858
    
Result for the period attributable to:    
Equity holders of the Parent Company -357,719 -14,630 -465,565 -44,858
Non controlling interest  -11,765 - -11,765 -
Result for the period  -369,484 -14,630 -477,330 -44,858
     
Result per share before and after dilution  -0.27 -0.03 -0.35 -0.08
 
Statement of comprehensive income  
TSEK    Q4 2010 Q4 2009 2010 2009
Result for the period -369,484 -14,630 -477,330 -44,858
Other comprehensive income        
Exchange differences during the year  18,729 4,085 -9,060 -14,046
Total other comprehensive income -350,755 -10,545 -486,390 -58,904
Total comprehensive income for the year 
attributable to: 

 
      

Equity holders of the Parent Company -338,990 -10,545 -474,625 -58,904
Non controlling interest -11,765 - -11,765 -
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Consolidated Statement of financial position 
  
(TSEK) Note 31/12/2010 31/12/2009 
ASSETS     
Fixed assets     
Intangible fixed assets     
Mineral interests  399,317 154,257 
Tangible fixed assets     
Plant and machinery  22,369 47,700 
Mine and other development assets  55,218 - 
Long-term financial assets     
Investments in equity accounted companies  1,840 17,658 
Long-term receivables   112 40,370 
Total fixed assets  478,856 259,985 
     
Current Assets     
Inventory  1,437 - 
Accounts receivable  152 262 
Other receivables  20,166 17,258 
Prepaid expenses and accrued income  564 1,336 
Cash and cash equivalents   40,157 40,807 
Total current assets  62,476 59,663 
        
TOTAL ASSETS   541,332 319,648 
     
EQUITY 16    
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company    
Share capital 90,281 39,785 
Other paid in capital 984,120 451,041 
Reserves -741 -20,000 
Retained earnings and profit for the period   -666,480 -172,597 
 407,180 298,229 
Non controlling interest   -11,765 - 
Total equity 395,415 298,229 
     
Liabilities     
Deferred tax liabilities 9 112,750 - 
Other provisions 10 1,884 - 
Long term liabilities     
Convertible loan 13 5,000 - 
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 12 284 5,672 
Other long term liabilities   - 91 
Total long term liabilities  119,918 5,763 
     
Current liabilities     
Accounts payable  7,537 2,606 
Interest bearing loans and borrowings  5,672 6,302 
Other liabilities  3,643 2,386 
Accrued expenses and prepaid income   9,147 4,362 
Total current liabilities  25,999 15,656 
        
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   541,332 319,648 
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Consolidated Statement of changes in equity 

(TSEK) Equity related to the shareholders of the parent company     

 
Share 
capital 

Other paid 
in capital 

Exchange 
differences

Retained 
earnings 
and profit 

for the 
year Total 

Non 
controlling 

interest 
Total 

Equity 

Opening balance 1st of January 2009 according to 
previously audited statement 20,908 348,278 -5,954 -119,507 243,725  243,725
          

Corrected opening balance 1st of January 2009 20,908 348,277 22,366 -155,840 235,711  235,711
Net result for the period    -44,858 -44,858  -44,858
Other comprehensive income:         

Exchange differences   -14,046  -14,046  -14,046
Transactions with shareholders:         
Acquisition of minority interest in subsidiary    -217 -217  -217

Costs referable to fundraising  -6,705   -6,705  -6,705
Issued call options  120   120  120
New share issue 18,877 109,348   128,225  128,225

Closing balance at 31 December 2009 39,785 451,040 8,320 -200,915 298,230  298,229
Balance at 1 January 2010 39,785 451,040 8,320 -200,915 298,230  298,230
Net result for the period     -465,565 -465,565 -11,765 -477,330
Other comprehensive income:         
Exchange differences   -9,060  -9,060  -9,060
Transactions with shareholders:         
Costs referable to fundraising  -7,678   -7,678  -7,678
New share issue 50,496 540,757   591,253  591,253

Closing balance at 31 December 2010 90,281 984,119 -740 -666,480 407,180 -11,765 395,415
 
A correction of previously adopted statements has affected the opening balances related to exchange 
differences and retained earnings (see note 16 for further information). The table above shows both 
the opening balances for 1st of January 2009 in accordance with previous adopted statements and the 
opening balance as per the same date in accordance with the new corrected versions. 

Total number of shares amounts to 1,805,618,810 as per December 31st 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  9



Consolidated Statement of cash flow 
(TSEK) Jan-Dec 2010 Jan-Dec 2009 
Cash flow from operations    
Result after financial items -553,226 -44,858 
Adjustments for non cash items* 467,406 -9,281 
Income tax paid - - 

Total cash flow from operations before change in 
working capital  -85,820 -54,139 
   
Change in working capital   
Increase/decrease in inventories 718 - 
Increase/decrease receivables -4,274 383 
Increase/decrease in short term liabilities 7,862 -7,791 
Total cash flow from operations -81,514 -61,547 
   
Cash flow used for investments   
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired 1,922 7,829 
Purchase of intangible assets -59,250 -56,227 
Sale of intangible assets 2,076 2,000 
Purchase of tangible assets -2,146 -223 
Sale of tangible assets 36 226 
Acquisition of shares in associated companies -51 - 
Total cash flow used for investments -57,414 -46,395 
   
Financial activities   
New share issue net of transaction costs 139,428 115,681 
Convertible loan 5,000 91 
Amortization of debt -6,109 -6,387 
Total cash flow from financial activities 138,318 115,772 
   
Change in cash and bank -609 1,443 
Cash and bank at 1 January 40,807 39,639 
Currency exchange difference -41 -275 
Cash and bank at the end of reporting period 40,157 40,807 
     
*Adjustments for non cash items   
Depreciations and impairment losses on intangible assets 335,546 4,451 
Depreciations and impairment losses of tangible assets 66,207 1,480 
Exchange gain -232 -510 
Capital gain - -13,844 
Share of loss on equity accounted companies 15,887 428 
Other operating expenses  49,998 -1,069 

Others - -217 

Total 467,406 -9,281 
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Income statement Parent company 
 
(TSEK) Note Q4 2010 Q4 2009 2010 2009
        
Other income  - - - 10,646
        
Other external expenses  -6,494 -9,101 -13,137 -25,298
Personnel expenses   -3,509 -3,011 -8,575 -8,250
Operating result before depreciation and 
impairment losses   -10,003 -12,112 -21,712 -22,902
        
Depreciation and impairment loss on 
tangible and intangible assets  -481,350 -20 -481,399 -110
        
Financial revenue  218 975 2,136 1159
Financial expenses   -234 -86 -2,493 -1,709
Total financial items  -16 889 -357 -550
        
Result before tax  -491,369 -11,243 -503,468 -23,562
        
Income tax 9 0 62 0 62
            
Result for the period   -491,369 -11,181 -503,468 -23,500
 
 

Statement of comprehensive income 
TSEK    Q4 2010 Q4 2009 2010 2009
Result for the period  -491,369 -11,181 -503,468 -23,500
Other comprehensive income   - - -  - 
Total other comprehensive income  -491,369 -11,181 -503,468 -23,500
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Balance sheet Parent company  
(TSEK) Note 31/12/2010 31/12/2009 
ASSETS     
Tangible fixed assets    
Plant and machinery 48 112 
Long-term financial assets    
Shares in subsidiaries  100,635 85,635 
Receivables from subsidiaries 299,997 276,497 
Total fixed assets  400,680 362,244 
    
Current Assets    
Accounts receivable - 14 
Other receivables 10,505 11,353 
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 297 248 
Cash and cash equivalents 32,362 1,207 
Total current assets  43,164 12,822 
    
TOTAL ASSETS   443,844 375,066 
    
SHAREHOLDERS  EQUITY 16   
Restricted equity    
Share capital 90,281 39,785 
Statutory reserve 111,345 111,345 
Total restricted equity  201,626 151,130 
Non restricted  equity    
Share premium reserve 848,910 315,830 
Retained earnings and profit for the period -622,515 -119,047 
Total non restricted equity 226,395 196,783 
Total shareholders equity  428,021 347,913 
    
Long term liabilities     
Convertible loan 13 5,000 - 
Interest bearing long term liabilities 12 - 5,672 
Liabilities to subsidiaries - 9,678 
Total long term liabilities  5,000 15,350 
    
Current liabilities    
Accounts payable 1,633 2,063 
Interest bearing loans and borrowings  5,672 6,302 
Other liabilities 446 640 
Accrued expenses and prepaid income 3,072 2,798 
Total current liabilities  10,823 11,803 
    
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   443,844 375,066 
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Changes in equity Parent Company 
(TSEK) Restricted Equity Non restricted Equity 

2009 Share capital 
Statutory 
reserve 

Share 
premium 
reserves 

Retained 
earnings 

and result 
for the year 

Total 
Equity 

Balance as at 1 January 2009 20,908 111,345 212,891 -95,547 249,597 
Result for the year       -23,500 -23,500 
Transactions with shareholders:           
Costs referable to fundraising     -718   -718 
Payment of call options     120   120 
New share issue 18,877   103,537   122,414 

Closing balance at 31 December 2009 39,785 111,345 315,830 -119,047 347,913 
Balance as at 1 January 2010 39,785 111,345 315,830 -119,047 347,913 
Result for the year       -503,468 -503,468 
Transactions with shareholders:           
Costs referable to fundraising     -7,677   -7,677 
New share issue 50,496   540,757   591,253 

Closing balance at 31 December 2010 90,281 111,345 848,910 -622,515 428,021 

 
Key ratios and share data 

    2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Number of outstanding shares at beginning of reporting period Number 795,709,953 418,161,828 341,000,000 341,000,000 311,000,000
New share issue Number 1,009,908,857 377,548,125 77,161,828 - 30,000,000
Number of outstanding shares at the end of reporting period Number 1,805,618,810 795,709,953 418,161,828 341,000,000 341,000,000
Average number of shares Number 1,346,291,141 538,509,297 364,988,889 341,000,000 313,000,000
Operating result TSEK -149,987 -39,190 -92,573 -55,730 -27,744
Result after tax TSEK -477,330 -44,858 -98,311 -58,986 -34,755
Operating result per share SEK -0.11 -0.07 -0.25 -0.16 -0.09
Result after financial items per share SEK -0.41 -0.08 -0.27 -0.17 -0.11
Result per share after tax SEK -0.35 -0.08 -0.27 -0.18 -0.12
Shareholders equity per share before dilution SEK 0.22 0.37 0.56 0.72 0.64
Dividend TSEK - - - - -
Price per share at the end of reporting period SEK 0.23 0.58 0.65 2.34 5.05

 
In calculating income and cash flow per share the average number of shares has been used, whereas 
in calculating shareholders’ equity the number of outstanding shares has been used.  

IGE possesses none of its own shares at the end of the reporting period. 

Further information regarding key ratio definitions can be obtained from the annual report for the 
financial year 2009. 

Total number of shares amounts to 1,805,618,810 as per December 31st 2010. 
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Notes to the financial report 
1. Accounting principles 

This interim report has been prepared 
according to Annual Accounts Act and IAS 34 
Interim Reporting. The interim report has also 
been prepared in accordance with the rules in 
the Swedish Financial Accounting Standard 
RFR2. During 2010, the same accounting 
principles have been applied in this report as in 
the annual report prepared for the financial 
year 2009 with the following exceptions (see 
below) referring to new or revised standards, 
interpretations and changes adopted by the 
European Union (EU) which are applied from 1 
January, 2010. Only the new or revised 
standards which have had an impact on the 
Group are described below. 

The Interim report does not contain all the 
information and disclosures available in the 
annual report and the interim report should be 
read together with the annual report for 2009. 

Changes in the fourth quarter 2010 edition 
of the financial statements 

Exchange differences occurring as a result of 
intercompany transactions have in previous 
reports been affecting the operating result in 
the income statement. The effects are during 
periods significant which results in that the 
result of the Group becomes misleading and 
difficult to understand and analyse. The 
accounting policy regarding exchange 
differences related to intercompany 
transactions is changed as per this report. 
Exchange differences are recognised in equity 
as from the fourth quarter report 2010. See 
note 16 for the effects of the change of 
accounting principles. 

2. Risks and Uncertainties 

The operations of IGE involve certain 
significant risks, including but not limited to 
credit risk, foreign exchange risk, and political 
risk. For a complete discussion of the 
aforementioned risks, refer to the Company’s 
2009 annual report, available on the IGE 
website, www.ige.se. The management of IGE 

does not consider that any additional risk has 
become current since the expiration of the 
previous year of operation.  

3. Depreciations and impairments 

IGE has decided to withdraw from the alluvial 
diamond project, Luxinge in Angola. The 
company has pending discussions with its 
partners in the project with the aim to withdraw 
from the project in the most efficient way. The 
diamond recoveries and grades since the June 
2010 granting of the Luxinge mining permit 
have not matched the expectations established 
by the earlier bulk sampling results. A recent 
external audit initiated by IGE, identified on-site 
operational inefficiencies and procedural 
shortcomings which would require significant 
restructuring and thus add further complexity to 
any decision to continue subsidising 
operations.   

Write downs are made of IGE’s non core 
assets as a result of that the future value of the 
assets is considered to be difficult to give a 
correct value. The Board has decided to not 
continue financing the further development of 
the exploration of the projects. The main part 
of the write down is referable to mineral 
interests in Kenya and IGE Nordic’s shares in 
the associated company Norrsken Energy 
Ventures.  

In addition the book value of the projects 
purchased through the acquisition of the 
Efidium Group has been assessed by means 
of impairment tests. As the share price has 
deteriorated significantly over the latest month 
accounting recommendations suggests that 
the assets of the Company should be impaired 
as duty of care. The tests suggested a need of 
a write down of book value of the diamond 
portfolio in Efidium amounting to MUSD 196.8. 
Calculations of net present value are related to 
a significant uncertainty and the result is based 
on a number of assumptions. The Company 
has, despite the uncertainty, decided to adopt 
a conservative approach towards the valuation 
of the Group’s assets. The Company decided 
to adjust the book value of the assets to 
comply with the result of the impairment test. 
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Depreciation and impairment loss on tangible and intangible assets 

(TSEK) Group 
  31/12/2010 31/12/2009
Impairment loss related to concessions in Kenya -11,685 -614
Impairment loss related to Nickel Mountain Resources projects -1,221 -1,859
Impairment loss related to projects in Burundi - -1,978
Impairment loss related to projects in Efidium -14,113 -
Impairment loss related to purchase price of Efidium Ltd -196,771 -
Impairment loss related to projects in Luxinge -74,215 -
Impairment loss related to projects in Lacage -18,445 -
Impairment loss related to projects in Cariango -11,172 -
Impairment loss related to projects in Luanguinga -11,557 -
Impairment loss of plant and equipment Efidium -17,226 -
Impairment loss of plant and equipment Angola -43,125 -
Depreciation according to plan -2,223 -1,480
Total impairment losses -401,753 -5,931
 

The impairment loss related to the purchase price of Efidium Ltd comprises a reversal of deferred tax 
amounting to SEK 75.4 million. The net impairment loss is SEK 121.4 million. 

4. Financial items 

Financial revenue  Group 
(TSEK) 31/12/2010 31/12/2009 
Income from interest 84 82
Exchange rate gains 3,171 5,060
Total financial revenue 3,255 5,142
 
Financial expenses 
(TSEK) 31/12/2010 31/12/2009 
Exchange rate losses -2,968 -2,947
Other financial expenses -1,773 -1,932
Total financial expenses -4,741 -4,879
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5. Segment reporting 

 2010 
(TSEK) Gold Diamonds Nickel Other Total
Revenue from sales - 20,909 - - 20,909
Result before depreciation and impairment -1,588 -96,724 -32,566 -19,109 -149,987
Depreciation of concessions -11,685 -386,624 - -1,221 -399,530
Depreciation according to plan -199 -1,698 - -326 -2,223
Result before tax -13,449 -486,883 -10,717 -42,177 -553,226
Fixed assets - 403,254 69,479 6,123 478,856
Current assets 1,694 11,196 5,011 44,575 62,476
Long term liabilities - 284 5,000 - 5,284
Short term liabilities - 10,226 9,780 5,993 25,999
Investments (gross amounts) 2,673 593,020 34,268 - 629,961
 2009 
(TSEK) Gold Diamonds Nickel Other Total
Other income 15,169 - 873 - 16,042
Result before depreciation and impairment -3,761 -16,323 -12,185 -6,921 -39,190
Depreciation of concessions -614 - -802 -3,035 -4,451
Depreciation according to plan -302 -197 -321 -660 -1,480
Result before tax -6,869 -15,164 -14,211 -8,614 -44,858
Fixed assets 30,005 173,684 36,348 19,948 259,985
Current assets 2,284 35,802 8,449 13,128 59,663
Long term liabilities 91 5,672 - - 5,763
Current liabilities 140 8,433 1,275 5,808 15,656
Investments (gross amounts) 14,607 24,013 16,282 1,325 56,227
 

6. Revenue from sales 

Revenue from sales is related to sales of rough 
diamonds recovered from IGE projects.  

7. Other income 

Other income during 2010 constitutes of 
currency gains. During 2009 the main part of 
the item is related to a sale of IGE’s 50% 
ownership of Kilimapesa Gold in Kenya, 
affecting other income with SEK 14.9 million. 
The remaining part is referable to currency 
gains from intercompany lending. 

8. Other operating expenses 

Other operating expenses are referable to a 
capital loss from sales of exploration permits in 
Nickel Mountain Resources AB (former IGE 
Nordic AB) and a write down of investment 
guarantees related to the diamond licenses 
held in Angola.  

9. Tax 

The positive amount reported is a reversal of a 
provision related to deferred tax liabilities. The 
reversal occurs as a result of impairments of 
the assets that the provision is related to.  

The deferred tax liabilities are calculated as the 
local tax rate of each project times the surplus 
value referable to each acquired project. 

It is inherent in the recognition of an asset that 
its carrying amount will be recovered in the 
form of economic benefits that flow to the entity 
in future periods. When the carrying amount of 
the asset exceeds its tax base, the amount of 
taxable economic benefits will exceed the 
amount that will be allowed as a deduction for 
tax purposes. This difference is a temporary 
difference and the obligation to pay the 
resulting income taxes in future periods is a 
deferred tax liability. As the entity recovers the 
carrying amount of the asset, the taxable 
temporary difference will reverse and the entity 
will have taxable profit. This makes it probable 
that economic benefits will flow from the entity 
in the form of tax payments.  

The deferred tax that occurred as a result of 
the purchase of Efidium amounts to SEK 
188,645 million. 

10. Provisions 

Other Provisions are related to an estimated 
cost of mine site restoration.  
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11. Share warrants – incentive programs 

For information about currently outstanding 
share warrants and call options the Company 
refers to the latest annual report of the Group 
(2009).  

12. Interest bearing long-term liabilities 

Interest bearing long-term liabilities refers to a 
loan given by Svenska Handelsbanken AB for 
the purchase of equipment from Volvo to the 
production site in Luxinge, Angola. The loan is 
guaranteed by the Swedish Credit Exports 
Guarantee Board (EKN) with 3 years duration. 
The loan was raised in June 2008. 

13. Convertible loan to Norrlandsfonden 

In June 2010, IGE issued a convertible loan 
that provided the Company with an amount of 
totally SEK 5 million to Norrlandsfonden. The 
convertible loan was issued based on the 
following conditions: 

• The maturity date of the convertible 
loan was set to August 31, 2018. 

• The loan runs with an annual interest 
rate of STIBOR 90 (Stockholm 
Interbank Offering Rate) plus an 
interest surcharge of 4% to be paid 
quarterly. 

• In case of conversion, the conversion 
rate per share will be SEK 0.70. 

• IGE has got the right to repay the loan 
in cash in advance at any time during 
the duration of the loan. IGE will then 
be forced to pay a compensation for 
the lost interest to Norrlandsfonden of 
15% (on an annual basis) on the loan 
amount during the period that it has 
been utilised by IGE. 

 

If fully converted the convertible loan will 
result in that an additional 7,142,857 shares 
will be issued (a dilution of about 0.4%). 

14. Related party transactions 

Mace Consulting has invoiced IGE SEK 69 
thousand during the fourth quarter for services 
related to management assistance and market 
communication. Mace Consulting is a related 
party on behalf of its Managing Director, 

Magne Aaby who is a member of the board in 
IGE.  

The creditor of the long term liability of SEK 6.7 
million is Pangea Exploration (Pty) Ltd. Pangea 
Exploration (Pty) Ltd is owned by a trust of 
which Robert Still is a trustee and a potential 
beneficiary and Anton Esterhuizen. Robert Still 
and Anton Esterhuizen are directors of the 
Lender and IGE Resources. The borrowing 
entity is a member of the IGE Group. As a 
consequence, this loan is considered to be 
between related parties, and is thus deemed a 
related party transaction. The loan has been 
fully repaid after the expiration of the interim 
period. 

SEK 400 thousand was paid to John Afseth 
during the second quarter of 2010 for work 
carried out in relation the financing of the 
Group. John Afseth resigned as Chairman of 
IGE Resources AB in November 2010. 

15. Purchase of Efidium Ltd   

IGE concluded a purchase of 100% of the 
shares in Efidium Ltd on March 31st. The 
purchase price amounted to 495,399,057 
shares, which corresponds to a value of SEK 
426million as per the last trade on March 31 
2010. 

Efidium Ltd is a Group with assets and 
operations within the diamond sector in 
Angola, South Africa and the DRC (Democratic 
Republic of Congo). The Directors and 
management of IGE consider this purchase to 
be of great value to IGE, it strengthens the 
position of the Group significantly within the 
industry of diamond production and 
exploration. Efidium has got independently 
verified, SAMREC compliant, diamond 
resources of about 8.4 million carat. Cost 
reductions as a result of synergies between the 
two groups are also considered to be achieved 
after the merger of the two operations. 

Below follows a summary of the balance sheet 
effects for the consolidated IGE Group that the 
purchase of Efidium gave rise to as per the 
purchase date of March 31st 2010. 
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(TSEK) 

 
 

Efidium 
according to 

IFRS 

 
 

Acquisition 
adjustment 

Preliminary 
acquisition 

balance 
established 
March 31st 

2010 

Adjustments 
due to the 

result of the 
final 

acquistion 
analysis 

Final 
acquisition 

balance 
established

Tangible fixed assets 37,544 54,597 92,141 - 92,141
Intangible fixed assets 18,306 543,706 562,012 -26,614 535,398
Current Assets 9,576 - 9,576 - 9,576
Liabilities -427,585 404,712 -22,873 - -22,873
Deferred tax liabilities - -215,259 -215,259 26,614 -188,645
Purchase price - - 425,597 - 425,597
 

Above table shows the preliminary acquisition 
analysis established by the closing of the 
purchase, 31st of March 2010. The final 
acquisition analysis established in conjunction 
with the Year end reporting of the IGE Group 
31st of December 2010 resulted in a need of 
adjustment. The adjustment is shown in above 
table. The adjustment is a result of a lower 
corporate tax rate in Congo DRC compared to 
the rate used in the initial analysis. Costs 
related to the purchase amounts to 10,633 
TSEK. The purchase price was based on a 
combination of the market cap of Pangea 
Diamondfields at the London AIM-stock 
Exchange at the time of the transaction and 
the number of carats verified within the 
different licences of Pangea’s diamond 
portfolio that was included in the deal. The 
verified number of carats is based on the 
National Instrument 43-101 Technical Report 
on diamonds projects of IGE prepared for 
prepared for Pangea Diamondfields Plc by 
Venmyn Rand (Pty) Ltd. 

Venmyn is an independent advisory company. 
Its consultants have extensive experience in 
preparing competent persons’, technical 
advisers’ and valuation reports for mining and 
exploration companies. Venmyn’s advisors  

 

have, collectively, more than 100 years of 
experience in the assessment and evaluation 
of mining projects and are members in good 
standing of appropriate professional 
institutions. The signatories to the technical 
report prepared for IGE/Pangea are qualified to 
express their professional opinions on the 
values of the mineral assets described. 

Costs related to the acquisition of Efidium Ltd 
amounting to about SEK 10.6 million have 
been expensed in the income statement.  

16. Correction of errors in accounting 

Incorrect accounting related to previously 
reported results from share of profit/loss from 
equity accounted companies has been 
corrected in this report. In addition the foreign 
exchange rate differences arising from 
intercompany lending, previously reported as 
other external expenses, are from the 
transition date onwards recorded in exchange 
differences, as a separate component of 
equity. In addition the previously reported 
results from equity accounted companies held 
by Nickel Mountain Resources have been 
corrected. Below follows simplified pro forma 
income statement, balance sheet and changes 
in equity showing the effects of the above 
corrections. 
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The company’s adopted statements in summary are shown below for 2008 and 2009. In addition the 
statements for 2010 are shown as if they were established according to previous adopted accounting 
principle. 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (condensed) 
 
TSEK 2008 2009 2010 

 
Revenue 49,916 15,169 24,223
    
Other external expenses -31,884 -51,918 -127,420
Personnel expenses -28,225 -23,110 -43,510
Results equity accounted participations - , -23,887
Other operating expenses - -1,069 -9,625

Depreciations and impairments -39,607 -5,931 -401,753

Operating result -49,800 -66,859 -581,972
    
Financial revenue 8,249 6,136 83

Financial expenses -15,236 -5,059 -1,773

Total financial items -6,987 1,077 -1,690

        

Result before tax -56,787 -65,782 -583,662
    
Income tax 0 0 75,896

     

Result for the period -56,787 -65,782 -507,766
 
Consolidated statement of financial position (condensed) 
 
(TSEK) 2008 2009 2010

ASSETS    
Total fixed assets 238,387 267,920 478,856
 
Total current assets 49,174 59,356 62,476
     

TOTAL ASSETS 287,561 327,276 541,332
 
EQUITY 
Equity attributable to equity holders of 
the parent company  
Share capital 20,908 39,785 90,281
Other capital-contribution 348,277 451,041 984,120
Reserves -5,954 845 21,695
Retained earnings and profit for the 
period -119,507 -185,506 -688,916
 243,724 306,165 407,180

Non controlling interest - - -11,765

Total equity 243,724 306,165 395,415
 
Total long term liabilities 24,929 12,065 125,590
 
Total current liabilities 18,908 9,046 20,327
     

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 287,561 327,276 541,332
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (condensed) 
 

TSEK 

Audited 
income 

Statement 
2009 

Correction of 
errors in 

accounting 

Statement after 
correction of 

errors in 
accounting 

2009 

Statement 
after 

correction of 
errors in 

accounting 
2010 

   
Revenue from sales - - 20,909
Other income 15,169 873 16,042 143
      
Work performed by the entity and capitalized 29,462  29,462 18,331
      
Other external expenses -51,918 20,845 -31,073 -61,644
Personnel expenses -52,571 -52,571 -61,841
Share of loss in equity accounted companies -507 79 -428 -15,887
Other operating expenses -1,069 -1,069 -49,998

Depreciations and impairments -5,931  -5,931 -401,753

Operating result -67,365 21,797 -45,568 -551,740
      
Financial revenue 6,136 -873 5,263 3,255

Financial expenses -4,553  -4,553 -4,741

Total financial items 1,583 -873 710 -1,486

          

Result before tax -65,782 20,924 -44,858 -553,226
      
Income tax 0 0 75,896

         

Result for the period -65,782 20,924 -44,858 -477,330
 
 
Consolidated statement of financial position (condensed) 
 

TSEK 

Statement 
of financial 

position 
2009 

Correction of 
errors in 

accounting 

Statement after 
correction of 

errors in 
accounting 

2009 

Statement 
after 

correction of 
errors in 

accounting 
2010 

ASSETS      
Total fixed assets 267,920 -7,935 259,985 478,856
   
Total current assets 59,356 307 59,663 62,476
       

TOTAL ASSETS 327,276 -7,628 319,648 541,332

   
EQUITY   
Equity attributable to equity holders of the 
parent company      
Share capital 39,785 39,785 90,281
Other capital-contribution 451,041 451,041 984,120
Reserves 845 -20,845 -20,000 -741
Retained earnings and profit for the period -185,506 12,909 -172,597 -666,480
 306,165 -7,936 298,229 407,180
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Non controlling interest -  - -11,765

Total equity 306,165 -7,936 298,229 395,415
   
Total long term liabilities 12,065 -6,302 5,763 125,590
   
Total current liabilities 9,046 6,610 15,656 20,328
       

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 327,276 -7,628 319,648 541,332
 
 
The change affects other external expenses in the income statement as well as exchange differences 
within equity. The amounts arising from differences between the receivables held by the intergroup 
lender and the liabilities held by the lendee during the most recent 3 year period amounts to:  
 
(TSEK) 
 
2008: -33,511 
2009: 20,845 
2010: 22,436 

 
 
The change arising form the corrections of errors related to accounting for share of loss in equity 
accounted companies within the Group amounts to: 
 
 
2008: -8,012 
2009: -79 
2010: -8,000 
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